
AGENDA

FOREST HILLS MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Directors of Forest Hills Municipal utility District will hold a

regular meeting on rirunsDAy, x'ebruary 5 2026 at 7200 p.m. at 12606 Brookvale, Houston, Texas, a

mleting place of the District inside the District's boundaries, for the purposes of considering and acting upon

the matters listed below.

l. Public comments;

2. Approve minutes and official records of previous Board of Directors meeting(s);

3. Tax matters, including:

(a) Tax Assessor/Collector's report and authorization of payments from the Tax Account;

4. Adopt Resolution Concerning Exemptions from Taxation for the 2026Tax Year;

5. Adopt Resolution Implementing2}%o Penalty on Delinquent Taxes;

6. Bookkeeper's rePort, including:

(a) authorizationof payment of District bills;
(b) adopt budget for fiscal year ending February 28,2027; and

(c) approval of Investment RePort;

L Operator's rePort, including:

(a) authorizationof termination of delinquent accounts;

8. Engineer's rePort, including:

(a) status of surface water connections; and
(bj authorize advertisements for bids & approve Pay Applications/Change Orders, as necessary;

9. Attorney's report, including:

(a) status of Constellation development;
(b) discuss develoPer matters; and

(c) authorize proceeding with new development and annexation.

10. Such other matters as may come before the Board.

If, during the course of the meeting covered by this Notice, the Board should determine that a closed or

executive session of the Board should ue tretO or is required in relation to any agenda item included in this

Notice, then such closed or executive meeting or session, as authorized by the Texas open Meetings Act,

Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, as u-"ttd"d (the "Act"), will be held by the Board atthe date, hour, and

place given in this Notice conceming any and all subjects for any and all purposes permitted by Subchapter D

of said Act.



EXECUTED THIS 29th day of January, 2026'

(sEAL)

FOREST HILLS MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT

Michael P. Bacon
Attomey for the District



FOREST HILLS 12104125

BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 28,2027

1st Draft

REVENUES:

Wat€r Revenue

Sewer Revenue

Penalties Collected

Malntenance Tax

lnterest Earned

Tap Fees/Swr lnspections

Surface Water Revenues

SPA sales Tax

Misc.

Total Revenues

EXPENSES:

Repairs/Malntenance

R&M Storm Drainage

Dlsconn€ction Expense

Director Fees

Payroll Taxes

Legal Fees

Legal-Election

Auditing Fees

Engineering Fees

Englneerlng-Speclal Prolects
Speclal Projects/Operatlons
Laboratory Expenses

Election Expenses

Permit /Assessments

Operator's Fees

Bookkeeping Feos

Legal Notices

Otfice Expenses

Chemlcals

Sludge Hauling

Utilities

lnsurance & Bonds

Travel

Tap/lnspection Expense

Security

Recreation Facilities

Garbage Collection Exp/DumPster

Financial Advisor

Memberships

Surface Water Expense

Misc.

Total Expenses

Net Difference

Securlty-{2 mos estimated
Garbage-12 mos estlmated

PROPOSED

PROPOSED

Budget
2t2A12027

Projected

For

12 Mos.

Adopted

Budget

2t2812026

Actual

YTD

s

350,000

440,000

17,000

1,176,306

100,000

10,000

220,000

16,000

0

311 ,988

369,1 51

13,838

92,141

114,632

66,173

185,834

12,765

56,600

415,984

492,201

18,450

122,865

152,842

88,231

247,779

17,021

75,467

35O,OOO

47O,O0O

{ 8,0oo
1r222r5',t9

t 10,ooo
40,OOO

30O,OO0

l6,ooo
o

2,329,306 122 1,630,830 2,526,519

3't2,479

9,750

3,686

9,732

677

102,720

0

13,950

69,586

o
o

14,503

0

4,729

98,1 83

14,390

0

28,703

37,619

15,575

85,1 98

48,026

0

78,436

66,257

0

189,944

767

0

316,383

2,933

416,639

13,000

4,9'14

12,976

s02
136,960

0

18,600

92,782

o
o

19,338

0

6,306

130,91 1

19,1 87

0

38,271

50,1 59

20,766

1 13,597

64,035

0

104,58'l

88,343

0

253,258

1,022

0

421,844

3,911

47

7

1

a7
I

11

l4,ooo

0

15,000

90,000

5,000

80,000

25,000

25,000

14,000

130,000

45,000

87,600

1,000

235,000

2,500

0

230,000

7,000

253,OOO

2,5OO

o
400,o00

7,0oo

13,000
5,OO0

18,O0O

{,4O0
90TOOO

o
{5,000
90TOOO

5,OOO

80,o0o
25,OOO

{9,5OO
5,O0O

46,OOO

52,OOO

48,OOO

{32,OOO

47,OOO

o
45,0OO

tBsz,ooo i,gzc,zzs.za 2,032,301 2'O57'OOO

-tzaloe 

-301,103 -401,471 469'5t9



FOREST HILLS MUD

TAXPAYER I MPACT STATEM ENT

*The District tevies taxes in accordance with the Texas water code. The Dlstrict's current operations and maintenance tax

rate ls equat to g0.5656 per gtoo of assessed value. Average homestead vatues are determinecl by the county appraisal dlstrict'

Att estimates above were prepared utltizing the average resident homestead value as ol the time that the District's most

recent Truth in Taxatlon worksheet was prepared in accordance Wlth the Texas Water Code.

**Average tax bitt estimates for the current and proposed budgets reftect those taxes necessary to fund the operations and

maintenance tax revenues stated in the appticabte budget'

***This column estimates the operations and maintenance taxes t0 be pald on the average homestead if the proposed budget

generates the same amount of operatlons and maintenance tax revenues as the current budget,

Current Budget Fiscal Year

Ending February 2026**

Proposed Budget Fiscal Year

Ending Decembet 2027**

No-New-Revenue Tax

Rate Budget***

Estimated Distrlct Operations and

Maintenance Tax Bitt on Average Homestead* $1,179,76 $1,,274.01 $1,179.76



2025Water District Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet

for Low Tax Rate and Developing Districts

11111

F'OPIIST .T.g MT]D 713-932-901-1
Phone(Area code and Nunber)

WaEer Dlatrlcg Name

|-rr F'reewav # 72 q Harrsl--on. e'7'7O79

water Dislrict'6 AddreEs, City, SbaCe, ZIP code Dsv€lopLng waEsr dlaErldt

GEMRE rNromrroNt The comp!!o11er's offlce provldeg thl6 workEheet to aaElst water allEtllcts ln detelmlnlng chelt voter-

approval tax rate, The inf,orma!1on provided ln thl6 worksheet is of,f,oled a6 technlcal aeslatancs and not legal advlce water

dlstllcls dhould consurt ]egal counsel for rntef,pretaElonB of law regardlng tax late pleparatlon and adoPllon'

The voter-approval rate for Low Eax rate and developlng uate! all'6trlcE6 ls ghe currenl year's debt servlco and cont?acE tax

rateB pIuE the mainleDance and operaElon lM&o) rat6 that would lmpose no mo!6 than 1 oa Llmes the anount of M&o tsax

lmpo€ed by lhe wa!e! digtric! in lhe pleceding year on Ehe average appralaed value of a reaLdenqe homest€ad ln the waEer

alishrict. The average appralaeil value disregards any homestead examptlon avallable only Lo People wlth dlEablllbteE or Ehose

age 65 or o1der.

The carculation procesE BEarca afte! the chlef applalser deliverE to the Eaxlng utrlE the cerElfled appralsal toLl ot certlfied eEtlmaEe

of value and the estLnated valueE of properEied under proceBt. The d66lgnated oftlcor o! ehproyee shall cerclfy uhat the offlcer

or employee has accuraLely calculated the tax raEes and ueed val-ue6 Ehown for ghe certlfled appf,ai9al ro11 or celLlfled egtimace

Theofflcero!enployee€ubhitstsherates!othegovernlngbodybyAug'?o!a6aoonthereatteraspractlcable.

If any part of a aleveloped watet dlstrlct 16 located Ln an area deClared a dldastet area durlng the curretrC lar year by the

governot or by the presidentl the board of Eh6 dlatllct may calculale the voLe!-apploval tax late ln the manner plovtded 1n

water code sect.lon 49,23601(a) and determlne Wbethor an 61,€qtlon lE requlred to approvo the adoPied tax late 1n the manner

providod ln water code secbion 49,23601(c). In such caEes, che developed water dlEErtcts may use chle form Lo calculate ilE

voter-approval Eax lale.

For a row tax raEe wager district, the elecclon tax raEe is che hi,ghe6g tsotsal tax rate lhe dlatllc! may adopt wluhouL holding an

automatlc €lectlon co approve the adoPted tax xate'

For a developlng water dlstlict, the alecrlon tax race 1F the hlgheFt tsotal tat rate the dlslrlct nay adopt bef,ore quallfled

votera of, che dlalrlct may peElElon for an election co lo{er the adopt€d tax lat6'

If any par! of a develop€d uatef dlgtrict L8 locaEed ln an area declared a dlaagEer area durlng Lhe curlent tax by the

governor o! by Ehe preBidant, th6 board of the dj.atrict may calculate th€ election Eax rate a6 the highdst tax rate tha dlstrict may

adopt wlthouc holdlng an auLomagic electslon to applove uhe adopted td rate'

rd these ca6es, the election ta* rate lE the rate that would Lmpose 1,o8 tlmeg Lhe amount of lax Impoded by che by the 
'llstrlct 

io che

preceding year on the average appraiBed value of a resldence homedcead ln the water d16c!1ct' The average appraiged value

dlgregard8anyhomesteadexempclonavallableonlytopeoplewlchdlsabllttleFo!thogeage65o!olde'.

Line workaheet
2024 averagc apprrleed vslu€ of lsaldl.bcs homedtoad'

2024 g€nsral 6x6mptlond avaLlsbl. for ghe rv6!!ge hom6dte.d, Exdludlng a9' 65 or oldar or dlsabred p6rson! ex€mprions

2024 av6rage Laxabls valua of r€dldsnds hdedisad' Lin' r hlnus lLn€ 2'

2024 .doptsd M&O taf tat€.

2024 M&O tax On aveEage rsdldenqs bonglEaad. Huluiply Line 3 by line 4, dLvlde by $100'

HLgbedt U&O tax on av€rag€ r€ELdsBd€ honodtead wllh lnslga!€' HultiPly lino 5 by 1'08'

2025 av€tago aPplalted v.Ius of r€gild€nc€ hom€sleBd'

2025 goneral sxsnptlonE lvaLlabl. for !h6 avsrag€ hom.dcsad. Exctudlng age 6s or oldar or disablcd Peison exgnPtlon€'

2O2s avsrrga !txab16 value of r66ldanc6 homedlesd' Llno ? ninu3 Lin€ 0'

Il{gh6€!2025M&O ta* Eab€. Lln.6 dlvlded by Lino 9, hulllpty by Sloo'

2025 d€bt tax rau€.

2025 conttadt taa laEe.

2025 votor-apploval tsax lEt€. Add Lina 10' 11 and 12'

2024 avorag€ tsxibl€ valu6 of, redld€nc€ b@thsdtlbuDr frdd Ltn€ 3'

2024 adoptsd total tax ral6.

2024 EotaJ. lsx otr av€tagE tedld€nco homsdc€ad' MultlPly Llne 14 by &lne 15'

2O2S hlgbest uost of taxeg p€r sv6.B!lo !6rLdsncs h@oEtead' t{ultlPly Line 16 by 1'08'

2o2S lax €ledElon t6x !Bt€. Dlvld6 Lln6 1? by Lin€ 9 and mulllply by $100'

Amoun!/Rate
z'J-A,474

0

zrs,474
.54000

L,L79.75
L,274,L3

225,25O
0

225,25O

.56565

.34000

.00000

.90555
zLA,474

.88000
L | 922.57
2,O76.3'l

.9?180

3.

{.

6,

8.

9.

10,

11,

1',
1t,

l{.
15.

16.

77.

1t.


